SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
HALL OF JUSTICE
COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT(S)
RONDA F TAPPER EEY467
VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD EEY466

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, C[ %é 81’(

Plaintiff,
FELONY COMPLAINT
DA NO: 180410778
VS. CEN
RFT WARR
RONDA F TAPPER (05/31/1960), VAA WARR
1574 WESSEX LOS ALTOS CA 94024 D
VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD (08/08/1957), £NDORSE
62 BONVIEW ST SAN FRANCISCO CA 94110 \
Defendant(s). i 18
e Cou
The undersigned is informed and believes that: C\et’k gt e S’“‘Eg::{fw

upetWG"" %(%R‘d
BY/
COUNT 1

On or about and between May 1, 2011 and April 9, 2018, in the County of Santa Clara, State of
California, the crime of UNLAWFUL CLIENT OR PATIENT REFERRAL, in violation of LABOR
CODE SECTION 3215, a Felony, was committed by RONDA F TAPPER AND VIRGILIO
AGUINALDO ABAD who did unlawfully offer, deliver, receive and accept a rebate, refund,
commission, preference, patronage dividend, discount and other consideration as compensation and
inducement for referring patients, clients and customers to, VABAD, Inc., doing business as Career
Advancement Solutions and Tapper Inc., doing business as RFT Vocational Services. to wit: Defendant
Abad paid Defendant Tapper between $600 and $1700 per student referred to Career Advancement

Solutions.

COUNT 2
On or about and between November 5, 2015 and February 9, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State

of California, the crime of CONCEALING OR FAILING TO DISCLOSE AN EVENT AFFECTING A
RIGHT TO AN INSURANCE BENEFIT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3), a
Felony, was committed by RONDA F TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, the occurrence of an event that affected a person's initial and
continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and

payment to which the person Nadine Cleghom was entitled.



; COUNT 3 - ;
On or about and between August 1, 2015 and February 27, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of MAKING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT MATERJAL STATEMENT, in
violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a Felony, was committed by RONDA F
TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did knowingly make and cause to be made, a
false and fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and

denying compensation from Berkshire-Hathaway Homestate Company (Cypress Ins. Co.).

COUNT 4
On or about and between August 1, 2015 and February 27, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CONCEALING OR FAILING TO DISCLOSE AN EVENT AFFECTING A
RIGHT TO AN INSURANCE BENEEFIT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3), a
Felony, was committed by RONDA F TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, the occurrence of an event that affected a person's initial and
continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and

payment to which the person was entitled.

COUNT 5
On or about and between August 1, 2016 and April 18, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of MAKING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT MATERIAL STATEMENT, in
violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a Felony, was committed by RONDA F
TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did knowingly make and cause to be made, a
false and fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and

denying compensation from the County of Santa Clara, a self-insured public agency,.

COUNT 6
On or about and between August 1, 2016 and April 18, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CONCEALING OR FAILING TO DISCLOSE AN EVENT AFFECTING A
RIGHT TO AN INSURANCE BENEFIT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3), a
Felony, was committed by RONDA F TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, the occurrence of an event that affected a person's initial and
continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and

payment to which the person was entitled.



COUNT 7
On or about and between August 15, 2011 and March 6, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of MAKING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT MATERIAL STATEMENT, in
violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a Felony, was committed by RONDA F
TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did knowingly make and cause to be made, a
false and fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and

denying compensation from Insurance Company of the West.

COUNT 8
On or about and between August 15, 2011 and March 6, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CONCEALING OR FAILING TO DISCLOSE AN EVENT AFFECTING A
RIGHT TO AN INSURANCE BENEFIT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3), a
Felony, was committed by RONDA F TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, the occurrence of an event that affected a person's initial and
continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and

payment to which the person was entitled.

COUNT 9
On or about and between September 1, 2015 and September 18, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara,

State of California, the crime of MAKING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT MATERIAL STATEMENT,
in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a Felony, was committed by RONDA F
TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did knowingly make and cause to be made, a
false and fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and

denying compensation from State Compensation Insurance Fund.

COUNT 10
On or about and between September 1, 2015 and September 18, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara,

State of California, the crime of CONCEALING OR FAILING TO DISCLOSE AN EVENT
AFFECTING A RIGHT TO AN INSURANCE BENEFIT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
550(b)(3), a Felony, was committed by RONDA F TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD
who did conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, the occurrence of an event that affected a person's initial
and continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit

and payment to which the person was entitled.



COUNT 11
On or about and between September 1, 2015 and July 7, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of MAKING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT MATERIAL STATEMENT, in
violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a Felony, was committed by RONDA F
TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did knowingly make and cause to be made, a
false and fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and

denying compensation from Travelers Insurance.

COUNT 12
On or about and between September 1, 2015 and July 7, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CONCEALING OR FAILING TO DISCLOSE AN EVENT AFFECTING A
RIGHT TO AN INSURANCE BENEFIT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3), a
Felony, was committed by RONDA F TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, the occurrence of an event that affected a person's initial and
continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and

payment to which the person was entitled.

COUNT 13
On or about and between September 1, 2015 and July 7, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of MAKING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT MATERIAL STATEMENT, in
violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a Felony, was committed by RONDA F
TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did knowingly make and cause to be made, a
false and fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and

denying compensation from The Zenith.

COUNT 14 :
On or about and between September 1, 2015 and July 7, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CONCEALING OR FAILING TO DISCLOSE AN EVENT AFFECTING A
RIGHT TO AN INSURANCE BENEFIT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(3), a
Felony, was committed by RONDA F TAPPER AND VIRGILIO AGUINALDO ABAD who did
conceal and knowingly fail to disclose, the occurrence of an event that affected a person's initial and
continued right and entitlement to an insurance benefit and payment, and the amount of a benefit and

payment to which the person was entitled.



(OTH) The offense(s) charged in 'Count(s) 1, 7 and 8 above was/were not discovered until on or about
2/28/017 when on 2/28/2017, Investigator Tracy Crates, of Insurance Company of the West, received a
tip that Defendant Abad's vocational school was no longer qualified to provide services to injured
workers under the Supplemental Job Displacement training voucher program. Prior to 2/28/2017, Tracy
Crates, special investigator for Insurance Company of the West had no actual and constructive
knowledge of the crimes because, Defendant Abad failed to disclose his school lost its qualifications for
SJDB training vouchers after 6/30/2015 and failed to disclose paying Defendant Tapper illegal
kickbacks for client referrals while continuing to bill victims in violation of the Labor Code, and, in the
exercise of reasonable diligence, the crimes could not have been discovered at an earlier date within the

meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

Any defendant, including a juvenile, who is convicted of and pleads guilty and no contest to any felony
offense, including any attempt to commit the offense, charged in this complaint or information is
required to provide buccal swab samples, right thumbprints and a full palm print impression of each
hand, and any blood specimens or other biological samples required pursuant to the DNA and Forensic

Identification Database and Data Bank Act of 1998 and Penal Code section 296, et seq.

Further, attached and incorporated by reference are official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency which the complainant believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant RONDA F
TAPPER, for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, A WARRANT OF ARREST IS REQUESTED.

Further, attached and incorporated by reference are official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency which the complainant believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant VIRGILIO
AGUINALDO ABAD, for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, A WARRANT OF ARREST IS
REQUESTED.



Complainant therefore requests that the defendant(s) be dealt with according to law.
I certify under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct.

Executed on April 10, 2018, in SANTA CLARA County, California.

Timothy Crowley 4K 108
(Timothy Crowley 4K108)
DABOI BI170525141
SOUSA/ D294 / FELONY/ MS

Cash or Bond $

Date: JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

Warrant Received for Service by:

on







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		c1888684_complaint.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

